
 

  
   
   

 

  
  

 

   

 

   
  
  

    

    
  

  

  

    Pakistan State Oil Company Limited PSO

PSO House, Khayaban-e-lqbal, Clifton, Karachi-75600, Pakistan.
UAN: 111-111-PSO (776), Website: www.psopk.com

eneral Manager Ref.: CS/PSO/1230
tan Stock Exchange Limited February 17, 2026

Stock Exchange Building

tock Exchange Road

Karachi

Subject: Financial Results for the half year ended December31, 2025

Dear Sir,

Wehaveto inform you that the Board of Management of the Company,in its meeting held
on Tuesday, February 17, 2026 at 10:00 am at Karachi, has approved the company’s financial
results (unconsolidated and consolidated) for the half year ended December31, 2025 and has
recommended ‘NIL’ dividend.

The approvedfinancial results are enclosed as follows:

"Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements (Annexures- A1 to A4)
" Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Annexures- B1 to B4)

Please note that the Half Yearly Report of the companywill be transmitted through PUCARS
separately within the specified time andwill also be made available on www.psopk.com.

Yourssincerely,

for Pakistan State Oil Company Limited

Ce

AmbreenAli

CompanySecretary

Encls.: as stated above

Copy: The Executive Director/HOD- Offsite-Il Department, SECP

MCS-001

 



PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANYLIMITED
Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Statementof Profit or Loss (Un-Audited)
For the six months and quarter ended December 31, 2025

Annexure - Al

 

 

 

     
 

 

 

 

    

 

 
 

 

 

   
 

    

 

 

       
 

 

 

 

Six months ended Quarter ended

December 31, December31, December31, December31,

2025 2024 2025 2024
weneeeencetneeeeeeeeenenteenn.- (Rupees in ‘000) aeewennnareacanewarees

Gross sales 1,607,346,952 1,743,258,824 814,034,655 889,751,963

Less: nee ,

- Sales tax (80,954,492) (95,809,698) (37,942,620) (41,102,942)

- Inland freight equalization margin (27,793,242) (22,147,996) (14,678,795 (10,936,581)
(108,747,734) (117,957,694) (52,621,415) (52,039,523)

Net sales 1,498,599,218 1,625,301,130 761,413,240 837,712,440

Costof products sold (1,451,497,129) (1,574,529,628) (744,362,484) (812,679,613)

Grossprofit 47,102,089 50,771,502 17,050,756 25,032,827

Other income 8,632,725 10,323,778 4,076,629 7,077,577

Operating costs

Distribution and marketing expenses (10,731,822) (9,404,992)| | {5,836,950 (4,965,006)

Administrative expenses (3,715,040) (3,100,749) (2,182,405) (1,440,815)

Other expenses (2,107,849) (3,115,629) (530,433) (2,109,608)
(16,554,711) (15,621,370) (8,549,788) (8,515,429)

Finance costs {11,398,761} (19,199,425) (5,446,158) (8,775,764)

Share of (loss) / profit of associates - net of tax (63,278) 654,212 (14,397) 399,451

Profit before taxation, minimum tax

differential and final taxes 27,718,064 26,928,697 7,117,042 15,218,662

Minimum tax differential (4,569,406) (5,923,507) (2,049,475) (2,643,909)

Final taxes (89,470) (240,000) : :
(4,658,876) (6,163,507) (2,049,475) (2,643,999)

Profit before taxation 23,059,188 20,765,190 §,067,567 12,574,663

Taxation

- current (11,341,023) (9,012,515) (2,298,760) (6,207,314)
- prior (134,846) (30,514) (134,846) (30,514)

- deferred 540,313 (543,347) 99,747 870,981
(10,935,556) (9,586,376) (2,333,859) (5,366,847)

Profit for the period 42,123,632 11,178,014 2,733,708 7,207,816

sacenenneneneeneatsemmemnnsemenneceneennn (RUDEECS) oensereneenneneereneenennnenennnen

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 25.82 23.81 5.82 15.35

Certified True Copy
For Pakistan State Oil Company Limite:

CY

Ambreen Ah
Company Secretary

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure - A2

PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANYLIMITED
Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position
As at December31, 2025

 

 

     
 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

 

Un-audited Audited

December31, June 30,

2025 2025

----------{Rupees in ‘000)----------

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 26,197,834 24,570,679

Right-of-use assets 13,957,059 11,991,799

Intangibles 800,823 843,194

Long-term investments 17,641,216 19,449,277

Long-term loans, advances and other receivables 4,507,565 4,469,965

Long-term deposits 575,463 555,203

Deferred tax asset - net 20,482,664 19,549,716

84,162,624 81,429,833

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools 610,996 423,040

Stock-in-trade 278,067,918 250,909, 180

Trade debts 412,080,960 437,453,104

Loans and advances 1,180,795 896,810

Short-term deposits and prepayments 631,009 1,350,934

Other receivables 142,465,340 143,907,015
Taxation - net 1,311,585 1,711,323

Short-term investments §9,218,997 46,999,504

Cash and bank balances 19,091,570 53,997,293

914,659,170 937,648,203

Net assets in Bangladesh - :

TOTAL ASSETS 998,821,794 1,019,078,036

EQUITY ANDLIABILITIES

Equity
Share capital 4,694,734 4,694,734

Reserves 252,428,548 245,596,457

257,123,282 250,291,191

Non-current liabilities
Retirement and other service benefits 11,322,288 10,775,583

Leaseliabilities 14,902,107 12,464,605

Deferred income - Governmentgrant 100,000 100,000

Other payable 399,453 399,453
26,723,848 23,739,641

Currentliabilities
Trade and other payables 384,760,256 383,705,027

Short-term borrowings 325,467,329 356,064,240

Accrued interest / mark-up 1,778,351 2,388,282

Provisions 639,413 639,413

Currentportion oflease liabilities 527,686 545,102

Unclaimed dividend 1,801,629 1,705,140

714,974,664 745,047,204

TOTALLIABILITIES 741,698,512 768,786,845

TOTAL EQUITY ANDLIABILITIES 998,821,794 1,019,078,036

q

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Certified True Cop
For Pakistan State OilCony

Cr

Ambreen Ali
Company Secretary;

 



Annexure - A3

PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANYLIMITED
Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Statement of Changesin Equity (Un-Audited)
For the six months period ended December31, 2025

 

 

 
 

 

              

  

 

                
 

 
 

Reserves

Share Capital Reserves Revenue Reserves Sub-total Total
—sapital__

Surplus nroae PSO uUn-

on vesting s* General venture
remeasurement i

of net reserve capital
ogte of FVOCI fund profit

investments

(Rupees in 000):

Batanceas at July 01, 2024 (Audited) 4,694,734 3,373 2,253,541 25,282,373 414,718 198,660,177 226,614,182 231,308,916

Total comprehensive income for six

months period ended

Profit for the period - : - . - 11,178,814 14,178,814 41,178,814

Reclassification of reserves - - - - (414,718) 414.718 -

Other comprehensive income

Share of actuarial gain on remeasurement of staff

retirement benefits of associates - net of tax - : - . . 6,286 6,286 6,286

Unrealised gain on remeasurement of equity

investment classified as FVOCI- netof tax - : 4,731,746 - : : 4,731,746 4,734,746

- - 4,731,746 - - 6.286 4,738,032 4,738,032

Transactions with the owners:

Final dividend for the year ended

June 30, 2024 at Rs. 10/- per share =o : = = : (4,694,734) (4,694,734) (4,694,734)

Balance as at December 31, 2024 4,694,734 Bard 6.985,207 25,282,073 > 205,565,261 237836,294 242,531,028
aT — SSS

Balance as at July 01, 2025 (Audited) 4,694,734 3,373 4,410,887 25,282,373 527,927 215,371,897 245,596,457 250,291,191

Total comprehensive income for six

months period ended

Profit for the period - - - - : 12,123,632 42,123,632 12,123,632

Reclassification of reserves . . . - * : - :

Other comprehensive income

Shareof actuarial gain on remeasurement of staff

retirement benefits of associates - net of tax . - . - - 17,319 47,319 17,319

Unrealised loss on remeasurement of equity

investment classified as FVOCI- net of tax : = (614,126) : : : (614,126) (614,126)

- - (814,126) - - 17,319 (596,807) {596,807}

Transactions with the owners:

Final dividend for the year ended
June 30, 2025 at Rs. 10/- per share B = 7 = = (4,694,734) (4,694,734) (4,694,734)

Balance as at December31, 2025 4,694,734 3,373 3,796,761 25,282,373 527,927 222,818,114 252,428,548 257,123,282
eeeeeeeSEeSESES

Certified True Co
For Pakistan State Oil CompaitiBi

G+—___

Ambreen Ali

CompanySecretary,



Annexure - A4

PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANYLIMITED
Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows (Un-Audited)
For the six months period ended December 31, 2025

Six months ended

December31, December31,

2025 2024

 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 

Cash generated from operations 44,373,752 151,178,136

Long-term loans, advances and other receivables (37,600) (116,147)

Long-term deposits (20,260) (35,599)

Taxes paid (15,735,007) (13,443,768)

Finance costs paid (11,090,252) (19,694,883)

Retirement and other service benefits paid (516,111) (582,081)

Net cash from operating activities 16,974,522 117,305,658

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 

     

Capital expenditure (3,498,873) (2,226,370)

Proceeds from disposal of operating assets 43,020 26,690

Investment in subsidiaries (365,000) (1,084,718)

Dividends received 819,839 2,317,053

Net cash used in investing activities (3,001,014) (967,345)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 

     
 

 

 

Short-term borrowings - net (32,640,044) (31,376,292)

Lease payments (1,464,587) (1,000,302)

Dividend paid (4,598,240) (4,602,115)

Net cash usedin financing activities (38,702,871) (36,978,709)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (24,729,363) 79,359,604

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 100,016,361 (1,670,822)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 75,286,998 77,688,762

Certified True Cop
For Pakistan StateOil CoubpaiLite

y+—___

Ambreen Ali
CompanySecretary,



PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANYLIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
For the six months and quarterendedDecamber 31, 2025

Net sales
Cost of products said

Gross profit

Other income

Operating costs

Diatribution and marketing expenses
Administrative expenses
Other expenses

Finence costa

Share of (loss) / profit of associates - net of tax

Profit before taxation, minimum tex differential and final taxes

Minimum tax differential
Final texes

Profit before taxation

Taxation
+ current
+ prior

- deferred

Profit for the period

Profit / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Holding Company

Nen-controfing interest

Earmings per share - basic and diluted

 

 

   

 

    

Annexure - B1

 

 

 

Sixmonthsended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December31,

2026 2024 2026 2024
Satetterewnenmetaenenenneoweemen= (RUPOCB I OOD) ——n--e--en—---——avemnnennemmnnnen

1,669,877,034 1,718,889,380 797,976,183 891,649,511
(1,614,246,887) —(1,688,782,076) (776,076,709) (865,387,568)

66,631,147 §2,087,304 21,888,474 26,261,943

9,417,974 11,438,196 4,468,103 7,458,409

(11,101,439) (9,483,102) (6,001,332) (4,910,325)
(4,683,878) (3,004,468) (2,762,678) (1,838,612)

416,749 5,354 866) 663,

(48,101 067) (18,739,175) (9,448,673) (9,312,414)

(13,413,786) (21,088,631) (6,489,981) (8,838,076)

(67,588) 656,142 (16,373) 400,454

33,466,679 24,353,836 10,424 680 14,967,816

6,895) ee588)
16,344,148) (7,122,644) Micsf (3,047,837)

28,122,630 17,201,192 7,686,002 44,825,779

(11,813,406) (8, 164,423) (2,161,436) (6,321,446)
— (30,514) (134,048) (30,514)

4,214 uidi 621,306
ETE (9,180,723) ___—(2,686,765) 6,730,654

8,196,706706 050.488469 $024Mi 6.195.125

14,743,485 9.147.466 —— 6,298,581
1,483,221 (1,096,997) 103,458

16,18,196,706 eee,050,469 a7 6.195, 125

(Rupees)

34.34 19.48 8.94 13.42
 

Certified True Copy
For Pakistan State Oil Compahyubiaiee-

Grr

Ambreen Ali
Company Secretary.



PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANYLIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATEDINTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December31, 2025

Annexure - B2

 

    

      

    

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

  

Cer

Ambreen Ali
Company Secretary

 

Un-audited Audited
December31, June 30,

2026 2025
------—(Rupees in ‘000)-------

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 62,671,240 49,795,119
Right-of-use assets 14,026,693 12,068,765
Intangibles 864,435 893,547
Long-term investments 9,433,960 10,954,653
Long-term loans, advances and other receivables 1,365,929 1,330,524
Long-term deposits 598,841 §77,885
Deferred tax asset - net 20,900,954 20,485,888
Retirement and other service benefits 6,669 8,728

99,768,721 96,115,109
Current assets

Stores, spares, chemicals and loose tools 2,712,521 997,505
Stock-in-trade 301,677,404 268,026,520
Trade debts 420,700,986 444,113,680
Loans and advances 1,190,141 1,134,758

Short-term deposits and prepayments 1,018,602 1,524,334
Other receivables 169,986,687 169,347,739
Taxation - net 2,343,820 2,476,971
Short-term investments 60,632,956 48,384,628
Cash and bank balances 60,896,001

999,486,1

Net assets in Bangladesh - -

TOTAL ASSETS 7,086664,624 1,095,611,255

EQUITY ANDLIABILITIES

Equity
Share capita! 4,694,734 4,684,734
Reserves 261,591,413 252,169,469
Equity attributable to the owners of the Holding Company 266,286,147 256,864,203

Non-controlling interest 7,553,880 6,070,659
273,840,027 262,934,862

Non-current liabilities
Retirement and other service benefits 11,684,774 11,138,066
Long-term borrowings 8,666,667 9,200,000
Lease llabliities 14,987,085 12,588,181
Deferred income - Government grant 100,000
Other payable 399,453

33,425,700

Currentliabilities
Trade and other payables 431,329,892 421,742,515
Short-term borrowings 382,131,177 371,537,732

Accrued interest / mark-up 2,526,046 3,044,627
Provisions 639,413 639,413
Current portion of lease liabilities 554,761 557,290
Unclaimed dividend 1,825,332| | 1,728,116

789,006,621 789,250,693

TOTAL LIABILITIES 824,844,597 832,676,393

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES TaeTST
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Certified True Copy
For Pakistan State Oil CompanyLimite:



PAKISTAN STATE OILCOMPANY LIMITED
CONSOLIDATEDINTERIM STATEMENT OFCHANOES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)CONDENSED

Forthe six months pened endedDecember31, 2025

Golenee20 at duly 01, 3834 Pudtod)

‘Total compeahensive income for ¢ix
resatha period exdted

Preflt | (leas) for the peried

Recleesificstion of reserves,

‘Other comprehanaive nosed

‘Share of actuarial gain onremmessuremert of staf
totremert benefits of essecstes - nal oftax
Unvesized gain cn rerneamrermert of equity
wwestment deseified obFVOC - net of ti

‘Transactions with the ewners:

Diddends peid te nen-contoling interests

Pinel eiaderd tor the yaa! ended
dune 30, 2034 st Re. 16 per share

Balance es of December 31, 2034

‘Share captal

Annexure - B3

Revenue Reserves Total
 

P80 venture Urt-eppenpriated controlling
General reserve pital fund pret interest

(nen

 

4,804,734

m in 000){Rupes 606).

3,373 2,283 944 28,282,373 414,718 209,088,351 237,623.358 6,714,439 251,082,528

- a . - 9,147,486 9,147,408 (1,008,987) 8,080,480

(414,718) 414.718 7 p -

 

6.286

          

 

4 731,748 : 4,731,148: :

(439,144)

(4,894,734) (4,884,734) (4,884,734)

 

EESSeeSeEEeeeeee

 

        

Delance 96 of Juty 01, 2028 (AudRed) 4,004,734 3,873 4,410,687 25,282,373 $27,827 221,044,000 282,109,489 8,070,659 307,034,002

‘Total comprehensive incems forlx
manta period ended

Prof for the period . . - - 14,713,488 16,712,468 1,483,221 16,198,706

Other somprehensivenese

‘Share of ectuans! gononremnazeusement of sieft —T

retirement benefis of sesecteies - net of tox - - . ° . 17,318 $7,319 - 47,418

Urvesined nes on remessuramant cl equity
bwesiment clessified66 FVOC!- nat c! tev : - 114.126) : : : $4,428) | : 614.126)

7 : a 2 ° THe >

Transections with the owners:

Final évidens for the yess dec
uve 30, 2024 of Fis. 10 parchore : - - . - (4,694,734) (4,084,734) (4,694,734)

(otanen os et December 31, 2028 SEESeSeEeeeEeee

Certified True Cop
For Pakistan State Oil CoapaWLARATRN

ss

Ambreen Ali
CompanySecretary}



PAKISTAN STATE OIL COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
For the six months period andad December31, 2025

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATINGACTIVITIES

Six months ended
December 31, Dacember 31,

2025 2024

-——-~---(Rupees in 000)-——-—----

 

 

Cash generated from operations $0,890,580 154,971,275
Long-term loans, advances and otherreceivables (35,408) (114,976)

Long-term deposits and prepayments (20,966) (35,649)

Taxes paid (17,159,348) (15,045,194)
Finance costs paid (13,002,401) (21,116,310)

Retirement and ather service benefits paid (580,479) eae
Net cash from operating activities 20,091,990 117,994,403

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure (3,208,417)
Proceeds from disposal of operating assets
investment in T-bills      

 

 

    

33,458
(16,025,121)

  

Interest received 444,622
Dividends received 1,520,385
Net cash usedin investing activities (4,077,753) (17,235,073)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 

    
  

 

  

 

  

Long term loans - net (533,333) 6,000,000
Short-term borrowings - net (21,449,688) (13,502,816)
Lease payments (1,499,623) (1,041,154)
Dividend paid (4,598,518 '§,055,798
Net cash used In financing activities (28,081,362) (13,598,768)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (12,067,125) 87,159,562

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 106,915,069 7,983,705
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 94,847,944 159,

Annexure - B4

Certified True Copy
For Pakistan State Oil Compalty/Litiittde

Cor
Ambreen Ali
CompanySecretary,


